

No. 12-135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MATTHEW M. SHORS
BRIAN W. KEMPER
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP
INCORPORATED
9900 Bren Road East
Minnetonka, MN 55343

P. CHRISTINE DERUELLE
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1200
Miami, FL 33131

ADAM SARAVAY
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
100 Mulberry Street
Four Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. DUMONT
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
DANIEL T. DEACON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SQUARELY DIVIDED AS TO WHETHER AN ARBITRATOR MAY PERMISSIBLY CONSTRUE A BROAD ARBI- TRATION CLAUSE, WITHOUT MORE, AS AN AGREEMENT TO AUTHORIZE CLASS ARBI- TRATION | 2 |
| II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR REVIEW | 7 |
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alamo Rent A Car, Inc. v. Galarza</i> , 703 A.2d 961 (N.J. Super. Ct., App. Div. 1997)..... | 4 |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , No. 12-133 (cert. granted Nov. 13, 2012) | 10 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) | 9 |
| <i>Bandler v. Charter One Bank</i> , No. 2011-249, 2012 WL 4748096 (Vt. Oct. 5, 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Associates, P.A.</i> , 773 A.2d 665 (N.J. 2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) | 10 |
| <i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011) | 2, 3, 6 |
| <i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) | 2, 3, 4, 6 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
